
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Sally Manning on 033 022 23883 
Email: sally.manning@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 3 January 2020 
 

Environment, Communities and Fire Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 13 January 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 7 November 2019 (cream paper). 
 

 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 7 November 2019 meeting from: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities  

 
Cabinet Member for Highways & Infrastructure  

 
10.45 am 5.   West Sussex Fire and Rescue Services HMICFRS 

Improvement Plan Progress Report (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer 

 
It is proposed to consider the item in two parts 
 

A) Readiness for HMICFRS revisit 

 
B) Progress in implementing the Improvement Plan 

To include discussion on the Final Report of the Task and Finish 

Group – Report attached. In respect of this part of the 
discussion the Committee is asked to be guided by the focus for 

scrutiny, as set out in section 4 of the report. 
 

 Adjournment for lunch at 1.15pm 

 
The Committee will adjourn for 30 minutes for lunch. 

 
1.45 pm 6.   Road Safety Framework Progress (Pages 33 - 60) 

 

  Report by Director Highways, Transport and Planning. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider WSCC’s performance 
together with the suggested future approach noting that any 
additional funding would be subject to further business case 

and approval.  
 

2.45 pm 7.   Consultation by Transport for the South East on a Draft 
Transport Strategy (Pages 61 - 102) 
 

   
Report by Acting Executive Director Places Services and 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning. 
 

The Committee is asked to approve the County Council’s 
Consultation Response (Appendix B) for submission to 
Transport for the South East. 

 
3.25 pm 8.   Business Planning Group Report (Pages 103 - 108) 

 

  The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning 
Group meeting held on 15 November 2019, setting out the key 

issues discussed. 
 

Page 2



The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of this report, 

and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s discussions (attached at 
Appendix A). 

 
3.45 pm 9.   Appointment to the Business Planning Group  

 

  A vacancy has arisen for a member of the Conservative group 
on the Business Planning Group. 

 
3.50 pm 10.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 

meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
 11.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 109 - 120) 

 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 2 January 2020 – 
attached. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 

portfolio. 
 

 12.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 

relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable 
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from 
central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
 13.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 5 March 
2020 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 

items include: 
 

 Household Waste Recycling Sites 
 Community Hubs Update 

 Road Space Audit Progress Report 
 Licensing of Tables and Chairs on the Highway 
 Environment and Climate Change Strategy  

 

Page 3



Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 24 
February 2020. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Environment, Communities and Fire Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
Webcasting 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 

will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 4



 

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee 
 

7 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire 

Select Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman) 

 
Mr S J Oakley 

Mr Barnard 

Mr Jones, arrived at 

10.33am 
Mr McDonald 

Mr R J Oakley 

Mr Oppler, left at 1.15pm 

 
Apologies were received from Lt Col Barton and Mrs Bridges 
 

Absent:  
 

Also in attendance: Mr Crow, Mr Elkins and Mrs Urquhart 

 
Part I 

 
128.    Declarations of Interest  

 
128.1  None declared 

 
129.    Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Committee  

 

129.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 21 October be approved as a correct 

record, and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

130.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
130.1 The Committee is asked to note the responses to recommendations 

made at the 20 September 2019 meeting from the Cabinet Member 
for Environment and the Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and 
Communities 

 
  

a) Recommendations on Limit the Use of Household Waste 
Recycling Sites to West Sussex Residents 

 

The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s recommendations on the Limit the Use of Household 

Waste Recycling Sites to West Sussex Residents. 
 
 

b) Review of Library Offer 
 

The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s recommendations on the Review of the Library Offer 
and confirmed that it would like to receive more information once 

the results of the consultation are known. 

Page 5

Agenda Ite
[...]
 have dropped by 50%. 

 
 Noted the strong link between school exclusions and serious 

organised crime, including County Lines. 
 
 

The Chairman asked the Cabinet Member to speak and he asked that a 
Member Day on this subject be arranged to raise awareness of what signs 

to look out for and who to contact. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

1. Requested that this work is properly resourced and that the Cabinet 

Member asks Cabinet to take this into account in budget discussions 
with particular focus on Not in Education, Employment or Training, 

(NEETS) which has also been highlighted by the Children and Young 
People Services Select Committee. 

 

2. Welcomed the reintroduction of dedicated Police Community 
Support Officers for each area, given their vital role in gathering 

intelligence from communities.  
 
3. Requested reinstatement of the Neighbourhood Panels (linked to 2 

above). 
 

4. Requested that West Sussex Connections is used to publicise the 
various reporting channels available to residents for reporting 
criminality and that the districts & boroughs are encouraged to do 

the same with their newsletters. 
 

5. Requested that professionals and county councillors receive training 
in how to spot the early signs of exploitation, what to look for and 
how to report.  For councillors this should be as part of the Member 

Day offered by Cabinet Member. 
 

6. Welcomed the SOS Project events which work with young people 
exposed to or at risk of violence, vulnerability and exploitation, and 

requested that Committee members be kept aware of events arising 
in their areas, with aim for members attending.   

 

7. Asked that district and borough councils look at the issue of high-
density housing and what restrictions can be imposed on these, 

given that these are vulnerable areas. 
 
 

132.    Preview of the Draft Electric Vehicle Strategy  
 

132.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Chief Executive and 
Director of Environment and Public Protection (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

 
132.2 Mr Jones was absent for this item as he was a member of the Task 

and Finish Group and Mr McDonald was seated with the Cabinet 
Member to answer questions if required, as he was also a member 
of the Task and Finish Group. 

 
132.3 The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Environment to 

the meeting and asked her to speak. The Cabinet Member thanked 
the Task and Finish Group and Ruth O’Brien for the work in putting 
this strategy together. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



132.4 Ruth O’Brien, Sustainability Advisor, introduced the report with a 

presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out 
the background regarding the desire to improve air quality by 
providing the infrastructure to assist people who are unable to 

charge up their vehicles at home.  
 

132.5 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 
follow. It: 

 

 Welcomed the Strategy. 
 

 Agreed that a network of fuel stations will provide a lot of the in-
transit charging. 

 

 Raised concerns that this Strategy related just to residents and not 
visitors. Was reassured to hear that the TFG had considered this 

and that it is anticipated that the commercial sector will be 
providing this infrastructure in response to market need. 
 

 Requested that information regarding grants available to purchase 
an electric vehicle or for the infrastructure is publicised to 

householders more widely.  
 

 Raised concerns regarding grid capacity which was acknowledged 

and was reassured to hear that work will be undertaken with the 
supplier. 

 
 Welcomed the caution in the Strategy as the record on modal shift 

in West Sussex has not been good in the past. 
 
132.6 Resolved – That the Committee:- 

 
1. Supports the Strategy. 

 
2. Would like more information to be publicised on the government 

grants available for cars and for charging points, using West Sussex 

Connections and other communication methods. 
 

3. Would like a progress report next year on the commercial/private 
sector situation. 

 

 
133.    Highways Maintenance Service Procurement  

 
133.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Chief Executive and 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy appended to 

the signed minutes). 
 

133.2 The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure to speak and he reminded the Committee that this 
matter had come to the Committee on 9 May 2019 and that this 

report was the update that Committee had requested. He also 
thanked Matt Davey, Peter Smith and the rest of the team for their 

detailed work. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

133.3 Peter Smith, Project Manager introduced the report with a 
presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), and he 
explained the progress that had been made since 9 May 2019 

meeting. There were 70 expressions of interest which led to 18 
tenders and there is confidence that the tender process has been 

robust. 
 
133.4 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Raised concerns regarding the small number of bidders for Lots 1, 2 
and 3 and questioned how the authority could therefore be 
confident it was getting the best value for money, and what aspects 

of the tenders might have deterred potential bidders.  
 

 Clarified that the successful bidders could mobilise in time for 1 
April 2020, and asked what levels of innovation had been evident 
from the bids. 

 
 Sought reassurance that the Service had sufficient staff in-house to 

properly manage the contract. 
 

 Welcomed that the bids that were received were within the 

expected pricing levels and that they were of high quality.  
 

 Welcomed that Lots 4, 5 and 6 did receive tenders from small and 
medium sized businesses as had been hoped. 

 
Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

1. Noted the good progress made. 
 

2. Noted that the procurement process has been robust. 
 

3. Noted with disappointment the limited number of bidders for lots 1, 

2 and 3. 
 

4. Noted that lots 4, 5 and 6 had attracted small and medium sized 
businesses as expected. 

 

5. Would like officers to request feedback from those who decided not 
to bid, so that the reasons could be better understand. 

 
6. Would like to review performance of the contract and the team 

managing the contract. 

 
134.    Review of Consultant's Report, and Recommendations for Future 

Improvements of Major Projects Cost Estimating  
 
134.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Chief Executive and 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



134.2 The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Infrastructure to speak and he confirmed that as budget variations 
had come before this Committee he had felt that it was appropriate 
to carry a review.  

 
134.3 The Director of Highways, Transport and Planning confirmed that 

from concept to delivery takes time and Provelio Ltd have looked at 
both costings and delivery and that this is a significant piece of work 
that is ongoing. 

 
134.4 Jeremy Sneddon, Director, Provelio Ltd, introduced the report with a 

presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes) which set out 
the background to what had been reviewed. Three projects were 
used as case studies, A29, A259 and A2300. These were 

investigated to establish what had happened and how this 
compared best practice in the industry. 

 
134.5 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 

 
 Asked if the adoption of these recommendations would delay 

projects. 
 

 Welcomed that Highways, Transport and Planning would continue to 

receive training through a variety of methods including on the job 
training. 

 
 

134.6 Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

Supports the report and its implementation. 

 
135.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
135.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 1 November 

2019 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
135.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
136.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

136.1 The Chairman noted that there was a vacancy on the Fire and 
Rescue Service Task and Finish Group and therefore with the 

Committee agreement asked for a volunteer. Mr Barnard confirmed 
that he would be happy to join the Task and Finish Group. 

 

137.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 January 2020 at 
10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Fire and Rescue Service Update 
 Draft Response to Consultation on the Transport for the South East 

Strategy. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 Restructure of Highways, Transport and Planning 

 Road Safety - Safer Sussex Roads Partnership 
 

 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the meeting must 
notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 31 December 2019. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Responses 

Response from Cabinet Member for Environment – Mrs Deborah Urquhart 

Agenda item 

 

ECFSC recommendations 

(7 November 2019) 

Response  

Electric Vehicle 

Strategy 

 Supported the Strategy 

 Would like more information to be publicised 
on the government grants available for cars 
and for charging points, using WS Connections 

and other communication methods 
 Would like a progress report next year on the 

commercial/private sector situation. 
 

A communication plan will be prepared to promote 

the approach outlined in the strategy, the benefits of 
EV and the grants available. Select Committee 
feedback will inform the development of the plan. 

 
A progress report will be provided for the Select 

Committee at an appropriate stage after the 
appointment of a market-based 
[...]

 
The Project Team has created a short questionnaire 

requesting feedback from those organisations who 
registered for the recent tenders for Highway 
Services contracts and feedback will be shared with 

Select Committee in the New Year. 
 

Review of performance –  
 
A performance review will be undertaken of each of 

the contracts after the first anniversary of the 
contract start date. The reviews will encompass 

contractor performance against delivery standards, 
health and safety, commercial performance and 

improvements. The review will also encompass an 
internal assessment of the WSCC contract 
management team’s approach and application in 

managing the contractors 
 

 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



Environment Communities and Fire Scrutiny Committee    

13th January 2020  

West Sussex Fire and Rescue Services HMICFRS Improvement Plan 

Progress Report  

Report by Chief Fire Officer  

 

Summary 

The Committee is aware that West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service have responded 
to the recommendations of the Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire 
& Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Inspection report, published on 20th June 2019, 

demonstrated by implementing the HMICFRS Improvement Plan.  

The Committee will be updated on the progress made to date, ensuring that the 
Fire and Rescue Service is fully prepared for the HMICFRS Inspecting Officers re-

visit in January 2020. This will continue to provide confidence within the 
communities of West Sussex that ongoing improvement to the Service is of the 

highest priority.  

Focus for Scrutiny: 

The Committee is asked to: 

- Comment on the improvement progress made to date ahead of the HMICFRS 
re-visit in January 2020. 

- Comment on the successful implementation of the Fire Control project and 

the post Go Live objectives.  

- Comment on the progress made around the ‘People’ causes of concern raised 
by the HMICFRS inspection. 

- Comment on the task and finish group findings for the ret
[...]
No.8 
 

Environment, Communities and Fire Scrutiny Committee 
 
13 January 2020 

 
Business Planning Group Report 
 
Report by Chairman, Business Planning Group 
 
Executive Summary 
 

Each Scrutiny Committee has a Business Planning Group (BPG) to 
oversee the Committee’s work programme and prioritise issues for 
consideration by the Committee. This report provides an update to the 

Committee of the BPG meeting held on 15 November 2019, setting out 
the key issues discussed. 

 
Focus for Scrutiny 
 
The Environment, Communities and Fire Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
consider the contents of this report and confirm that the Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2019/20 (attached as appendix A) reflects the 
priorities within the Committee’s portfolio.  
 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Business Planning Group (BPG) met on 15 November 2019 with 

Mr Barrett-Miles and Mr S Oakley, in attendance to undertake work 
planning on behalf of the Committee. 

 
1.2 Among the issues discussed: 

 

 Strategic and Business Critical Contracts Status Report  
 

Emma Ford (Strategic Contract and Supplier Relationship Manager) 
provided the Group with an update on the portfolio’s strategic and 
business critical contracts. The members considered the scope of 

the information presented and agreed that future presentations to 
the BPG would only be required for those contracts which are failing 

to achieve their KPIs. No issues were identified for scrutiny by the 
full Committee. 

 

 Portfolio Performance Update Summary August 2019 
 

John Edwards, Group Manager, Commercial Finance, and Martin 
Farrell, Head of Intelligence and Performance, provided an overview 
of the position as of the end of August and the status of the Capital 

Programme. 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



No issues for further scrutiny by the Committee, or for referral to 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee were identified; and 

no current issues of concern were identified in the Capital 
Programme. 
[...]
nt Plan (potentially in Nov 2019).

Progress on addressing bullying

The Inspector’s report from the planned January visit

The equality impact assessment.                                                                                                                   

Response to the FRS TFG Recommendations

Sabrina Cohen 

Hatton, Neil 

Stocker, Jon Lacey, 

Gary Ball

FRS TFG Ninesh Edwards

Road Safety - Safer Sussex Roads 

Partnership

To focus on performance outcomes, and the quality of partnership work. To compare the performance of the 

partnership with neighbouring and comparator authorities. 
Matt Davey

BPG Report Meeting of November 15 2019 Ninesh Edwards

TfSE draft transport strategy: 

response to consultation 
Preview of proposed consultation response Darryl Hemmings

HWRS Preview of proposed changes to the mobile service, following public consultation Kelly Goldsmith

Community Hubs Update
A progress report on work to date, following the Committee's recommendation at its' March mtg. To include an 

outline of the decision-making points, the project timeline, and a list of the top ten schemes - and their costs.
Siobhan Walker

Road Space Audit Progress Report Miles Davey.

Licensing of Tables and Chairs on 

the Highway
Following public consultation on the new fee structure. Michele Hulme

Environment and Climate Change 

Strategy
Preview, prior to adoption Catherine Cannon

05/03/20

13/01/20

P
age 107

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The County Council must give at least 28 days’ notice of all key decisions to be taken by members or 

officers. The Plan describes these proposals and the month in which the decisions are to be taken over 

a four-month period. Decisions are categorised according to the West Sussex Plan priorities of: 

 Best Start in Life (those concerning children, young people and schools) 

 A Prosperous Place (the local economy, infrastru
[...]
ust 2019 

Month  January 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

 

 

Representations concerning the proposed decision can be made 

to the Acting Executive Director Place Services by the beginning 

of the month in which the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Lesley Sim Tel: 0330 022 24786 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

 

Page 120

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	5 West Sussex Fire and Rescue Services HMICFRS Improvement Plan Progress Report
	Task & Finish Group Report

	6 Road Safety Framework Progress
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Consultation by Transport for the South East on a Draft Transport Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Business Planning Group Report
	Appendix A

	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment, Communities and Fire Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman) 

 
Mr S J Oakley 

Mr Barnard 
Lt Col Barton, left at 

1.45pm 

Mr Jones, left at 4pm 

Mr McDonald 
Mr R J Oakley 

Mr Oppler, left at 1.45pm 

Mr Waight 
Dr Walsh, left at 1.45pm 

 
Apologies were received from  

 

Absent:  

 

Also in attendance: Mr Crow and Mr Elkins 

 

Part I 
 

138.    Declarations of Interest  
 

138.1 In accordance with the code of conduct Dr Walsh declared a 
personal interest in item 7 as the Leader of Arun District Council. 

 

139.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

139.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee held on 7 November 
2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by 
the Chairman.  

 
140.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
140.1 The Committee is asked to note the responses to recommendations 

made at the 7 November 2019 meeting from the Cabinet Member 

for Environment, the Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and  
Communities and the Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Infrastructure.  
 

141.    West Sussex Fire and Rescue Services HMICFRS Improvement 

Plan Progress Report  
 

141.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes which detailed the progress made. 

 

141.2 The Chairman stated that this item would now be discussed in one 
part rather than split as previously agreed. The presentation would 

be completed and then the union representatives would have the 
opportunity to speak. 

 



141.3 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Welcomed the acknowledgement from the staff representative 

bodies that they valued continuing input as there is still a lot of 
work to do. 

 
 Agreed that it is important not to expect too much quickly as it is 

important to that staff are given sufficient time to ensure that the 

necessary changes are embedded. 
 

 Welcomed the reassurance from the Cabinet Member that the 

service is highly valued and most certainly not seen as a burden on 
resources. 

 
 Raised concerns regarding the new Control Centre but were 

reassured that the service to West Sussex had not been affected. 

 
Resolved – That the Committee 
 

1. Noted the good progress ahead of the HMICFRS visit but recognised 
that progress needed to become embedded and sustained. 

  
2. Noted the governance structure around the Improvement Plan and 

IRMP, and suggested the updated Plans (included timelines) be 

scrutinised by Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
(FRSSC). 

 
3. Would like the HMICFRS report to be made available to the new 

Committee members, and via a hyperlink to all other members. 
 

4. Did not identify issues picked up by the HMICFRS, and noted that 

the key performance indicators (KPIs) for protection and prevention 
were activity-based, and requested that all KPIs presented to 

Members be outcome-based. A Task and Finish Group could act as a 
critical friend to this work. 

 

5. Noted that the Control Centre had been implemented, but that 
there had been some teething issues. It was recommended that a 

more detailed report be considered at the first meeting of FRSSC, 
which should include some consideration of the staffing levels and 
the robustness of the IT systems. 

 
6. Noted that the FRS investigated the safety critical notice on the 

Contact Centre and that there had been no impact on the service 
delivered to residents, and welcomed that this would be kept under 
review and that a detailed report will be considered at the first 

meeting of FRSSC. 
 

1. With regards to the “People Project” recognised that this is the start 
of a long journey and that it will take time to impact, but was 
pleased to hear the positive feedback from the union 

representatives on the work undertaken so far. Noted the concerns 



around the lack of trust that came through the listening groups and 

requested that regular reports are sent to FRSSC. 
 

8. Considered that the involvement of the staff representative bodies 

is a good model for the County Council and requested that the 
Cabinet Member passes this back to his cabinet colleagues. 

 
9. Noted that FRS is not going to pursue crewing with 3 firefighters at 

this time. 

 
10.Welcomed the appointment of the additional Retained Liaison 

Officers and their role in taking forward the issues of retention and 
recruitment of on-call firefighters. Also asked that they encourage 
recruitment from within WSCC and other employers. 

 
11.Fully supported the new Scrutiny Committee and the training that 

will be available to those scrutiny committee members. 
 

12.Noted the FBU request that a union representative (non-voting) be 

included on the FRSSC, but suggested that the new Committee 
instead continues with the established practice of allowing union 

representatives to speak at formal meetings, and contribute to 
responses to members’ questions.  

 

 
142.    Road Safety Framework Progress  

 
142.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways, 

Transport and Planning (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
142.2 The Chairman welcomed Neil Honnor, Operations Director of the 

Sussex Safer Road Partnership to the meeting.  
 

142.3 Jon Forster, County Road Safety Group Manager and Andy 
Ekinsmyth, Head of Transport and Countryside introduced the 
report with a presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), 

which gave an overview of the current progress. 
 

142.4 Neil Honnor gave an overview of the history and funding 
arrangements for the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership and how it 
links with initiatives such as Operation Crackdown. 

 
142.5 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Raised concerns that the killed and seriously injured figures have 

not fallen. 
 

 Raised concerns regarding the lack of Government funding for road 
safety initiatives nationally. 
 

 Requested that officers speak to other local authorities who have 
been more successful in reducing casualties as nationally the 
reasons for this are not clear. 



 

 Welcomed the positive feedback from young people who have 
attended the “Safe Drive, Stay Alive” programme and questioned 
why Highways did not have input when Fire and Rescue Service 

were told not to continue funding it. The Sussex Safer Roads 
Partnership confirmed that they see it as an important piece of 
prevention work.  

 
Resolved – That the Committee:- 

 
1. Requested that officers write to the Government about additional 

funding for road safety. 

 
2. Requested, given the endorsement of the Sussex Safer Roads 

Partnership, that WSCC makes a commitment to fund the “Safe 
Drive, Stay Alive” programme. 

 

143.    Consultation by Transport for the South East on a Draft Transport 
Strategy  

 
143.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Executive Director 

Place Services and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

143.2 Nicola Hitchcock, Senior Planner, introduced the report with a 
presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), which 

explained the background to the strategy and that this was the first 
time that West Sussex County Council has been able to comment on 
the detail. Some of the issues were highlighted and that these 

would be covered in the next stage of work that will be undertaken 
with Transport for the South East. 

 
143.3 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 

 
 Welcomed the Strategy and the opportunity to provide feedback. 

 
 Requested that the need for public transport improvements be 

strengthened in conversations with Transport for the South East 

during the next phase of work.  
 

 Requested that the draft response be amended from road and/or 

rail to road and rail on page 95 paragraph 19. 
 

 
Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

 Endorsed the response with the modifications as discussed.  
 

144.    Business Planning Group Report  
 
144.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 

Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 



Resolved – That the report be noted. 

 
145.    Appointment to the Business Planning Group  

 

145.1 The Committee noted the vacancy for a member of the 
Conservative group on the Business Planning Group. 

 
145.2 The Committee agreed to the appointment of Mr McDonald.  
 

146.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

146.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 10 January 2020 
(a copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

146.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

147.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 5 March 2020 at 

10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Household Waste Recycling Sites  
 Road Space Audit Progress Report 
 Licensing of Tables and Chairs on the Highway 

 Implementation of Highways and Infrastructure 2020/21 Delivery 
Programmes 

 Highways Restructure 
 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the meeting must 

notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 24 February 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.48 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


